No. 44

## 4th Session, 13th Legislature, Alberta 6 Elizabeth II, 1958

## BILL 44

A Bill to amend The Assessment Appeal Board Act

Contraction of the second

### HON. MR. HOOKE

Printed by J. S. WALL, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, Edmonton, Alberta, 1958

#### **Explanatory Note**

Sec. 19.

. . . . .

General. In 1957 the Legislature enacted The Municipalities Assessment and Equalization Act and The Assessment Appeal Board Act. As a result of the changes made by these Acts and for greater administrative efficiency it is proposed to abolish the position of Director of Assessments and to divide his duties between a Supervisor of Assessments and an Assessment Commissioner.

2. (a) Reference to Director of Assessments changed to refer to Supervisor of Assessments.

(b) Definition of "Commissioner" substituted for definition of "Director".

(c) Definition of Supervisor of Assessments added.

**3.** Section 14 presently reads:

"14. An appeal lies to the Board by any municipality from all orders of the Assessment Equalization Board made in relation to the equalization of assessments and from any assessments made by the Director other than assessments made pursuant to The Assessment Act and from any assessment made by an assistant director of assessments or by an inspector of assessments.".

4. This amendment will provide for an appeal to the Board from any assessment made by the Supervisor of Assessments, the Assessment Commissioner or an inspector of assessments for the reason that in no case is there a right of complaint to the Court of Revision.

## BILL

#### No. 44 of 1958

An Act to amend The Assessment Appeal Board Act

#### (Assented to , 1958)

**HER** MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

**1.** The Assessment Appeal Board Act, being chapter 2 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1957, is hereby amended.

**2.** Section 2 is amended

- (a) as to clause (b), subclause (ii) by striking out the word "Director" and by substituting the word "Supervisor",
- (b) by striking out clause (e) and by substituting the following:
  - "(e) "Commissioner" means the Assessment Commissioner appointed pursuant to The Municipalities Assessment and Equalization Act;",
- (c) by adding immediately after clause (h) the following new clause:
  - "(i) "Supervisor" means the Supervisor of Assessments appointed pursuant to The Municipalities Assessment and Equalization Act.".

**3.** Section 14 is amended

- (a) by striking out the word "Director" and by substituting the word "Supervisor",
- (b) by striking out the words "an assistant director of assessments" and by substituting the words "the Commissioner".

4. Section 16 is amended by striking out the word "Director" wherever it occurs and by substituting the words "Supervisor, the Commissioner or an inspector of assessments".

5. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

No. 44

## FOURTH SESSION

#### THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

## 6 ELIZABETH II

1958

# BILL

An Act to amend The Assessment Appeal Board Act

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

HON. MR. HOOKE

 $\sim r_{\rm g} r_{\rm c}^2$